KITTITAS COUNTY

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION NO. 2013-

A Resolution adopting the Kittitas County Public Health Department Simplified
Indirect Cost Allocation Plan
For
Year Ended December 31, 2011

WHEREAS, Kittitas County receives Federal Grant Dollars, and
WHEREAS, according to the United States Office of Management & Budget, Circular

87, Kittitas County Health Department needs to adopt a Simplified Indirect Cost Allocation Plan,
and;

WHEREAS, the County Auditor has reviewed the Simplified Indirect Cost Allocation
Plan and determined the Public Health Department’s Indirect Cost Rate to be 28.05%, based on
the distribution base of direct salaries & wages of each division/program, and;

WHEREAS, the County Auditor has approved the Indirect Cost Rate of 27.25%; a slight
reduction from the actual calculation to allow for a margin of error, and

WHERFEAS, the attached documentation shows the calculation of the Indirect Cost Plan
for the Kittitas County Public Health Department as per the requirements for OMB Circular 87.

NOW. THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners
adopts the Indirect Cost Rate for Kittitas County Public Health Department at 27.25%, based on
the distribution base of direct salaries & wages, for federal grant reimbursement as certified by
the County Auditor, effective January 1, 2013.

ADOPTED this 20™ day of February, 2013.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
KITTITAS COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Chairman

Vice-Chairman
ATTEST

Commissioner

Clerk of the Board



CERTIFICATE OF COST ALLOCATION PLAN

This is to certify that [ have reviewed the cost allocation plan submitted herewith and to the best
of my knowledge and belief:

(1) All costs included in this proposal for the period ended December 31, 2011 to establish cost
allocations or billings starting January 1, 3613 are allowable in accordance with the
requirements of OMB Circular A-87, "Cost Principles for State, Local, and Indian Tribal
Governments," and the Federal award(s) to which they apply. Unallowable costs have been
adjusted for in allocating costs as indicated in the cost allocation plan.

(2) All costs included in this proposal are properly allocable to Federal awards on the basis of a
beneficial or causal relationship between the expenses incurred and the awards to which they are
allocated in accordance with applicable requirements. Further, the same costs that have been
treated as indirect costs have not been claimed as direct costs. Similar types of costs have been
accounted for consistently.

I declare that the foregoing is true and correct.

Governmental Unit: _Kittitas County — Public Health Department

Signature:

Name of Official: _ Jerald V. Pettit

Title: Kittitas County Auditor

Date of Execution: ___ January 1, 2013

The 2011 Indirect Cost Rate is approved at 27.25% and the plan is based upon the 2011 actual
data and completed review 2-13-2013



Kittitas County Public Health Department
Simplified Indirect Cost Allocation Plan
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

NARRATIVE

In order for the department to comply with federal regulations OMB Circular A-87, Kittitas
County Public Health Department has to adopt a simplified Indirect Cost Allocation Plan to be
able to bill indirect costs to the grants.

2011 Public Health Department financial data is the data used to formulate the 2012 Indirect
Cost Allocation Plan. The distribution base is the direct salaries of the department’s employees.

The department’s costs are divided into two categories: Public Health Administration costs and
direct program costs. Within the category of Administration costs, only expenses incurred for
common ot joint purposes and in support of all programs are considered indirect costs. The
costs coded to each individual program are considered direct costs.

DEFINITIONS

All Other Direct Costs — the amount remaining from total costs less unallowable costs, indirect
costs, and direct salaries.

Direct Costs — costs that can be identified specifically with a particular final cost objective such
as a particular award, project, service or other direct activity of an organization.

Direct Cost Base — the 2011 fiscal year salaries for each program within the Public Health
depariment.

Exclusions — costs that are passed through or sub-granted to others are considered to be
excludable costs. Some salaries that were charged to administration were not included in the
indirect costs. Also, the portion of the department’s liability and vehicle insurance that was
associated with Environmental Health and Community Health was excluded.

Indirect Cost Allocation Plan ~ the documentation identifying, accumulating, and developing
rates based on the allowable costs of the Public Health administrative division. These costs may
be allocated to the individual programs and billed to the program grants.

Indirect Cost Rate — a device for determining in a reasonable manner the proportion of indirect
costs each program should bear. It is the ratio of the indirect costs to a direct cost base.

Indirect Costs — those costs incurred for a common objective that benefits more than one grant
program or project. Such costs are not readily assignable to the cost objective specifically
henefitted.

OMB Circular A-87 - United States Office of Management & Budget document establishing
principles and standards for determining costs for Federal awards carried out through grants,
cost reimbursement contracts, and other agreements with governmental units.

Total Costs —the 2011 fiscal year financial data.

Unallowable Costs — certain costs specifically unallowable under the general and special award
conditions or agency instructicns. These costs are defined by OMB Circular A-87.

Page 10f3



INDIRECY FUNCTIONS

In the Public Health Department, the indirect functions are those administrative tasks
completed and the costs incurred to support all divisions of the department. Administration
division costs for the fiscal year 2011 totaled 5270,056.10. Seme of the costs included in this
total are: the salaries for administrative staff fime; the purchase of office supplies, operating
supplies, minor office equipment; fees for professional services, telephone service, postage,
travel, advertising, and other such expenses that are necessary to support the multiple
programs within the department. The department included in the indirect costs salaries
budgeted for the Administrator position for six months of 2011. The position was vacant for the
period January through June, 2011. Since the position is a part of the department budget and is
a significant part of the indirect support functions, the budgeted rather than actual data was
included.

Excludable costs that are a part of the Administrative division’s totals include salaries that were
charged to the division but are not included in the indirect rate calculation because they are not
positions that were determined to be consistently engaged in full-time work benefiting all
programs. Also excluded from the calculation was a portion of the department-wide insurance
costs that was attributed to program areas {Environmental Health and Community Health
Services) that was charged in full to the Administrative division.

Excludable costs included in the Administrative division’s totals included:

Salaries S 18,841.67
Services & Charges (Insurance) $11,204.00
S 30,045.67

Unallowable costs included in the Administrative division’s total include civic organization
membership fees, capital lease expenditures, legal expenditures and central services billings

from the county. The Central Services billings from the county are what the department pays
based on the county-wide indirect cost allocation plan.

Unallowable costs included in the Administrative division's totals included:

Civic Membership S 450.00
Capital Leases S 5,245.92
Legal Services S 220.80
Central Services Billings S 78,908.07
Total Unallowable Costs S 84,824.79

Indirect Costs of Division Summary
Total Administrative Division costs  $270,056.10

Total Excludable costs ($30,045.67)
Total Unallowable costs (684,824.79)
Total Indirect costs $155,185.64

Page 2 of 3



DIVISIONS WITH DIRECT EXPENSES

In 2011, the Public Health Department had 34 active divisions. Total expenditures for those
programs totaled $891,235.32. Of that amount, 514,600 was related to excludable cost and
55,226 was related to unallowable costs.

Excludable costs were comprised of 514,600 passed through to Community Health of Central
Washington for their professional services in the Children with Special Health Care Needs
program.

Unallowable costs included 55,226 in legal expenditures related to Solid Waste activities.

Direct costs included $553,331.99 related to salaries. The final $318,077.33 was considered to
be allowable direct costs. These allowable costs included:

e Operating supplies that were necessary to meet the deliverables of the contracts;

& Professional services as prescribed by OMB Circular 87, page 34, ftem 32.a and 32.b(2).
These services were provided by individuals that possess skills not available within the
department and the services were necessary to carry out the scope of the contract;

e Food that was purchased for a meeting or conference where the primary purpose is the
dissemination of technical information (OMB Circular 87, page 33, ltem 27);

e Advertising communicating specific activities or accomplishments as part of the
outreach effort for grant deliverables (per OMB page 15, ltem 1.d.(2));

e OMB Circular 87, page 33, Item 27 indicates that rent on meeting rooms is acceptable;
e Equipment purchases that did not meet the county’s threshold of a $5,000 minimum to
be considered capital equipment.

Page 3 of3



A

Dy ﬁﬂﬁ_u_ém

sapeaep Juiluedus.

%S08

66 TEE'ESSS
FIEBTSETS

SBLLERS 31304
3507 Ja81
SIEY TR0 jeanpl USRI EST O

{dryssaguiay uoneziuelio A pue sainypusdne jeds) ‘soamypusdas eudes) £g-v £q pamaiie sou 53500 sssaidas Lwnjes SIYLE
B3Ra 3B4PUy B U1 PIPIPUE JOU 42 PR S0 W F0ad 0F PILEIAL ARIBNP BI0KI BEE YOI SIUNOWE putt SBRIHS JBYI0 O yEnoly) passed dle Jeyl Slunowe suBsaIda) LD Sig R
‘i UGHEIONE 3500 F2IAITS [AUDD BPIM-ALIINE BY 2iA JusuILedBp DI 03 PALEIONE SBIAIGS [EWIIUL 4O Junowe B} sjueasaas siy T

PI'SRT'GETS £ELL0BLES 66'TEE'ESSS 6L'050°06% LO'SPIPEY P T6L 19T TS WigL
¥0'581°55T% 0x'os 0008 GLbZE RS L5SY0'0ES QUH50'0L28 jeioKms
0005 LO'B06'8LS LG BOE'RLS [ 181 30 32017133 |2HALED
T LEE'SS 0g'0zLs £0'85T'63 {910 ‘edmsad} samypuadxy pungiai
[Hoge ZESHT'SS I6'sPe'ss AEpng (eliden
LSBL8'TIS [slsgu i DOPOTITE IGEES TS $aRIEyD g Se2AIRS
9O'SEY'ES SO°SBb'ZS
8/'£88°08T% LQTPEBIS SESTLEYTS
UOISEAL J0 $3800 1004
0005 ££ LLO0'RTES 66'TEEESSS 09'972°54 00'009¥1S ZE'SET' 1488 EIegng
9625125 9EL9ELS TEys'6s [NORUBABIE 85097 PRYD GYS) SBOAIBS 200
SOTLPTS §9'501'9% £4'9/5°8S SpIoOEY A
LUBELES EPI5ELS 09065 TS SPIRG SEHAOM PO/ UONEINE] paoy
89'BL0'ES €L L9888 6'SPYTES SCULTINER T
9601 TLS TYTSTYES BEELT'SLS 439485 POOY
1y'v8ss BFE2OTS SB'$09'TS H0UGOZ
6810 ¥ES AT LUE'BES STESETIS aFemss alI5-U0
cipes’Es 129£6'19% 00'9zE’s £6'95.'68% [SELTEN
PTOSLTIS 16'605'SES STPIL'srs
IPERTES 06 TBY'EES TSSPS'E9S
ELR-HEN 5112574 LOBET'TS
£5°016'TS SOTEG'TS EETOEPS
SETSOTS aLITE'TS 9E'0RE'ES
09bEE'EES 80°ESS'EES BY'IE2LYS
05 L60'TS 8LEBL'ES 8916/°5%
TUEPTES S0'6E8FS 0z'786'8%
orORL'9% LTGBTETS LTYEDITS Yyeay unios ‘[esine] Jsealg
9 PRY'SS VO LLTTIS TLTLETS spiyedan
TETCO'9TS €2 58068 PEPEE'994
T9L0V'eTs 15898088 61'187°05% 2G5
OFEE0'TS £1°T4168 £5°502'48 SGIY/AH
b9 ESE'ES OF 05983 FOFEITIS DNIBENY
B0'8E0YIS BV LLE'ZTS 85'665'9E5 RIS
EE'SLELES TE9ZLETS ¥8T0L VS 1§D "SBREHAQ TPY] S90S AUKD
TTILERLS 95°969'57¢ 6L £80'6ZS Yl[EdH (20
285298 £9°PLSFIS oU008'vT 88'7E5°GES WIREG HHOIG UMLIH DY USRI
S5TETS Lrovs TLESE FEIADE WD PRYD
T TIZ'8ES 10818eys T 08S srunapy SesinN
81¢95%5 TT8FI'ETS LETTLLIS 3uBlssassy
S£698'T% 95°085°CS IP0SYYs RIS dIHD
BESES 856015 9EBETS FUCIERTreY
£518 el ey 66'55 Fugaiiily
00'SILT'YS LO'TEHTS L0°848'SS BIBALCS woBikoy
GOOELS LEPOES S0°SErS AzusBinuig pooy4
wueadoa g sa0iag 19u0
$3507 30 S350 I3BHG N0 sapeles m_amv_m__n:m mcem_HW.uXm $1507 je1o)
5150] 12311

BICQ] [BjFUBUL] TTHT 4R Pased

Ui HOIBIOHY 31500 12a4us Jusiapedag yieey Highg AJUnod SVl

W EE5



